BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 24-08

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND, REVISE AND SUPPLEMENT CHAPTER 7A OF THE BOROUGH CODE, ENTITLED "TRAFFIC SCHEDULES", MORE SPECIFICALLY CHAPTER 7A-2, ENTITLED "SCHEDULE II, NO PARKING."

WHEREAS, § 7-3.4 of the Borough Code of the Borough of North Plainfield provides that parking shall be prohibited at all times upon certain streets or parts thereof as specified in Schedule II of Chapter 7A of the Borough Code; and,

WHEREAS, after proper investigation, the County of Somerset and the North Plainfield Police Department have determined that parking along Watchung Avenue at or near its intersection with Jackson Avenue and Mountain Avenue at or near its intersection with Westervelt Avenue in the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey should be modified to increase sight distances along said intersections to increase vehicular safety and reduce the potential for accidents; and,

WHEREAS, such locations are described in Schedule II of Chapter 7A of the Borough Code; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough finds it necessary and appropriate to amend, revise and supplement Schedule II of Chapter 7A-2 of the Borough Code regarding prohibited parking at all times upon certain streets or parts thereof to provide for adequate sight lines as aforesaid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that the Borough Code of the Borough of North Plainfield be amended, revised and supplemented as to Chapter 7A of the Borough Code,

Strikethroughs mean deletions; Underlines mean additions

-1-

Strikethroughs mean deletions; Underlines mean additions

entitled "Traffic Schedules", more specifically Chapter 7A-2, entitled "Schedule II, No Parking," as follows:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Mountain Avenue	North	d. Between the extension of the westerly curb- line of Westervelt Avenue and a point 100 feet west therefrom.
Mountain Avenue	<u>North</u>	e. Between the extension of the easterly curb- line of Westervelt Avenue and a point 100 feet east therefrom.
Mountain Avenue	<u>South</u>	<u>f. Between the extension of the westerly curb-</u> <u>line of Westervelt Avenue and a point 100</u> <u>feet west therefrom.</u>
Mountain Avenue	<u>South</u>	g. Between the extension of the easterly curb- line of Westervelt Avenue and a point 100 feet east therefrom.
Watchung Avenue	West	d. Between the extension of the northerly curb- line of Jackson Avenue and a point 73 feet north therefrom.
Watchung Avenue	West	e. Between the extension of the southerly curb-line of Jackson Avenue and a point 62 feet south therefrom
Watchung Avenue	<u>East</u>	<u>f. Between the extension of the northerly curb-</u> <u>line of Jackson Avenue and a point 73 feet</u> <u>north therefrom.</u>
Watchung Avenue	East	g. Between the extension of the southerly curb- line of Jackson Avenue and a point 62 feet south therefrom

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect, after final passage, twenty (20) days following action or inaction by the Mayor as provided by law or an override of a mayoral veto by the Council, whichever is applicable and publication

Strikethroughs mean deletions; Underlines mean additions

Strikethroughs mean deletions; Underlines mean additions

in accordance with law, unless a resolution is adopted, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:69A-181(b), declaring an emergency and providing that this Ordinance shall take effect at an earlier date.

INTRODUCED: April 8, 2024

PASSED:	April 8, 2024	
PUBLISHED:	April 12, 2024	
ADOPTED:	April 22, 2024	
ROLL CALL:	AYES: Corzo, Given, McIntyre, Merrill, Miller, Schaefer, Stabile	
	NAYS:	
	ABSTAIN:	
	ABSENT:	

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR: Yes X No

The above is a true copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Borough of North Plainfield on April 22, 2024.

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD

Stabile, Jr., Council President

ATTEST:

Michele Irby-Garry

Acting Borough Clerk Borough of North Plainfield

Date signed

22, 2024 Date signed: April 22, 2024

Frank A. "Skip"

Lawrence LaRonde, Mayor

Date signed:

Strikethroughs mean deletions; Underlines mean additions